Edgar Filing: K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.

Form 8-K August 03, 2016

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant To Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) August 3, 2016

K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE 001-36443 27-2977810

(State of Incorporation) (Commission File No.) (IRS Employer Identification No.)

600 Hope Parkway, SE

Leesburg, Virginia 20175

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (703) 777-3155

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[&]quot;Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[&]quot;Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 3, 2016, K2M Group Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the Company's financial results for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2016. A copy of the press release is being furnished as Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto and is incorporated by reference herein.

As permitted by General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, information that is furnished shall not be deemed "filed" for any purpose, including for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section. The information and exhibits in this Current Report on Form 8-K shall not be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or the Exchange Act except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing. Safe Harbor Disclosure

Certain statements made in this Form 8-K may constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the federal securities laws. Forward-looking statements are based on management's expectations, estimates, projections, and assumptions. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve certain risks and uncertainties, which are difficult to predict. Therefore, actual future results and trends may differ materially from what is forecast in forward-looking statements due to a variety of factors. Additional information regarding these factors is contained in the sections entitled "Risk Factors" and "Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year-ended December 31, 2015 filed with the SEC as such factors maybe updated from time to time in our periodic filings with the SEC which are accessible on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press Release issued by K2M Group Holdings, Inc. dated August 3, 2016

Edgar Filing: K2M GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf of the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

K2M Group Holdings, Inc.

Date: August 3, 2016 By: /s/ ERIC D. MAJOR

Name: Eric D. Major

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer